

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,
Respondent.

◆
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

◆
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIMANTS'
REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

On the brief:

PROF. ROBERT E. RAINS
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE
UNIVERSITY
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
Carlisle, Pennsylvania

JON HOLDER
Portland, Maine

NANCY G. SHOR
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF
SOCIAL SECURITY
CLAIMANTS'
REPRESENTATIVES
6 Prospect Street
Midland Park, New Jersey
07432
(201) 444-1415

ERIC SCHNAUFER
1555 Sherman Avenue #303
Evanston, Illinois 60201
(847) 733-1232
*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NOSSCR	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Instead Of Trying To Identify Anew In Each ERISA Case Principles To Guide The Considera- tion Of Medical Opinions, The Ninth Circuit Reasonably Adopted The Mature, Flexible Treat- ing Physician Rule From Social Security Law.....	3
II. Social Security’s Treating Physician Rule Is A Response To The Need To Evaluate Medical Opinions When Deciding Disability Claims Administratively And When Undertaking Judicial Review Of Denied Claims.....	5
III. The Mature, Flexible Treating Physician Rule Of Social Security Law Meets Petitioner’s Objec- tions	8
A. A Treating Physician Rule Accounts For Specialization, Training, And Experience.....	8
B. Treating Physicians Provide Opinions That Support And Detract From Claims Of Disability.....	10
C. A Treating Physician Rule Accounts For Dif- ferences Between Treating Physicians	12
D. A Treating Physician Rule Responds To Allegations Of Advocacy And Bias.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. A Treating Physician Rule Penalizes Malingering	15
F. Non-Lawyers And Lawyers Alike Can Apply A Treating Physician Rule.....	16
G. Petitioner Mischaracterizes SSA’s Disability Programs	18
1. The Plan <i>And</i> SSA Define Disability In Terms of Past Work.....	18
2. SSA’s Treating Physician Rule Does Not Place The Burden Of Persuasion On SSA.....	22
H. A Treating Physician Rule Considers Whether A Treating Physician Responds To A Request For More Information	24
IV. A Treating Physician Rule Is Compatible With Deferential Judicial Review	25
A. Petitioner Seeks Review Significantly More Deferential Than Even Substantial Evidence Review	25
B. A Court Can Apply A Treating Physician Rule And Respect A Factfinder’s Responsibility To Resolve Evidentiary Conflicts.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Andrews v. Shalala</i> , 53 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1995)	7, 12
<i>Books v. Chater</i> , 91 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Browner v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Burkhart v. Bowen</i> , 856 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Butera v. Apfel</i> , 173 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Buxton v. Halter</i> , 246 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Castellano v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 26 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Clifford v. Apfel</i> , 227 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2000)	7, 27
<i>Craig v. Chater</i> , 76 F.3d 585 (4th Cir. 1996)	7, 16
<i>Curry v. Apfel</i> , 209 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Curry v. Sullivan</i> , 925 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Davis v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 915 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>DeChirico v. Callahan</i> , 134 F.3d 1177 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Shalala</i> , 59 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	23
<i>Dixon v. Massanari</i> , 270 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Edlund v. Massanari</i> , 253 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)....	7, 16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Frey v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Fuja v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1405 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Gomez v. Chater</i> , 74 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Gossett v. Bowen</i> , 862 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Griego v. Sullivan</i> , 940 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Halpin v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	17
<i>Her v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 203 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Holohan v. Massanari</i> , 246 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 11
<i>Horton v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Jones v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Lester v. Chater</i> , 81 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Apfel</i> , 236 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Callahan</i> , 125 F.3d 1436 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Loza v. Apfel</i> , 219 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Magallanes v. Bowen</i> , 881 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7, 11, 27, 29
<i>Mason v. Shalala</i> , 994 F.2d 1058 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9, 13
<i>Mastro v. Apfel</i> , 270 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matney ex rel. Matney v. Sullivan</i> , 981 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Matthews v. Shalala</i> , 10 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Micus v. Bowen</i> , 979 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Moncada v. Chater</i> , 60 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Moore v. Sullivan</i> , 919 F.2d 901 (5th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Morgan v. Commissioner of Social Security Admin.</i> , 169 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Murray v. Heckler</i> , 722 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Sullivan</i> , 966 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Osenbrock v. Apfel</i> , 240 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Pinto v. Massanari</i> , 249 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 23
<i>Plummer v. Apfel</i> , 186 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Prosch v. Apfel</i> , 201 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Reddick v. Chater</i> , 157 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Regennitter v. Commissioner of Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 166 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Bowen</i> , 844 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	11, 29
<i>Saelee v. Chater</i> , 94 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Sandgathe v. Chater</i> , 108 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Schaal v. Apfel</i> , 134 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Schisler v. Bowen</i> , 851 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1988) (<i>Schisler II</i>)	6
<i>Schisler v. Sullivan</i> , 3 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1993) (<i>Schisler III</i>).....	5, 7, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	24
<i>Shramek v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Singh v. Apfel</i> , 222 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	17
<i>Smolen v. Chater</i> , 80 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1996)	7, 9, 25
<i>Sobolewski v. Apfel</i> , 985 F. Supp. 300 (E.D. N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 39 F.3d 115 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Stephens v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Stieberger v. Bowen</i> , 801 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Tackett v. Apfel</i> , 180 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Thomas v. Barnhart</i> , 278 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Thomas v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 294 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3390 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2003) (No. 02-763).....	19
<i>Tidwell v. Apfel</i> , 161 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Tonapetyan v. Halter</i> , 242 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	26, 28
<i>Walters v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 127 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social and Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1017 (2003)	17
<i>White v. Barnhart</i> , 287 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Shalala</i> , 997 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Winfrey v. Chater</i> , 92 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Wolfe v. Shalala</i> , 997 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	3, 4, 6, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1383f	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 401-434	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
 REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 402.35(b) (2002)	20
20 C.F.R. § 404.1502 (2002)	13, 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(e) (2002)	24
20 C.F.R. § 404.1513(a)(4) (2002)	10
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(e) (2002)	19
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(c)(3) (2002)	25
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2) (2002)	13
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2)(ii) (2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(3) (2002).....	9, 16
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(4) (2002).....	26
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(5) (2002).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 404.900 (2002)	17
20 C.F.R. § 404.985(a) (2002)	17
20 C.F.R. § 416.927 (2002)	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.927(a)(1) (2002).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3) (2002).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4) (2002)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
56 Fed. Reg. 36,934 (1991).....	6
65 Fed. Reg. 54,879 (2000).....	24
65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (2000).....	4
65 Fed. Reg. 70,269 (2000).....	4
Acquiescence Ruling 00-4(2)	24
Office of Human Resources and Statistics, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (Mar. 2002)	29
Program Operations Manual System DI 24501.005	17
Program Operations Manual System DI 24515	17
Rachel Schneider, <i>A Role for the Courts: Treating Physician Evidence in Social Security Disability Determinations</i> , 3 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 391 (1996)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2002)	26
Social Security Advisory Bd., <i>Disability Decision</i> <i>Making: Data and Materials</i> (Jan. 2001).....	17
Social Security Ruling 82-62.....	20
Social Security Ruling 96-5p	23
